



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

RICHARD BLANCH, VIVIANNA BLANCH,)
RED BRIDGE & STONE, LLC and CLOVIS)
HOLDINGS LLC)
) No. 262, 2023
Defendants, Nominal)
Defendant, Counterclaim and) APPEAL FROM THE
Third-Party Plaintiffs-Below /) COURT OF CHANCERY FOR
Appellants,) THE STATE OF DELAWARE
) C.A. No. 2018-0394-PAF
v.)
)
STONE & PAPER INVESTORS, LLC, CLOVIS)
HOLDINGS, LLC,)
)
Plaintiffs and Counterclaim)
Defendants-Below /)
Appellees,)
)
and)
)
JAD TRADING LLC, DIAMOND CARTER)
TRADING, LLC, JOHN DIAMOND,)
KANOKPAN KHUMPOO, ALBERT CARTER,)
ELIZABETH CARTER, EISENBERG & BLAU)
CPAS, P.C., RICHARD EISENBERG, and DD &)
COMPANY, LLP)
)
Counterclaim and Third-Party)
Defendants-Below / Appellees.)

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Dated: October 27, 2023

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Thomas E. Hanson, Jr. (No. 4102)
William J. Burton (No. 6243)
222 Delaware Ave, Suite 1200
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
I. Engaging In The Stone-Paper Market Without Purchasing ViaStone Was Not A “Major Decision”	6
II. Management Fees Did Not Violate The Interested Transactions Provision	11
III. Diamond Acquiesced As To Blanch	15
IV. The Remaining Rulings Rest On The Flawed Breach Of Contract Analysis.....	18
V. The Trial Court Erred In Awarding Damages Directly to Plaintiff	20
VI. The Trial Court Erred In Awarding Damages Jointly And Severally.....	24
VII. Because No Breach Occurred, Plaintiff Is Not Entitled To Fees.....	27
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Baker v. Impact Holding, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 1931032 (Del. Ch. May 13, 2010)	12
<i>Delaware Dep't of Nat. Res. & Env'tl. Control v. Food & Water Watch</i> , 246 A.3d 1134 (Del. 2021).....	22
<i>Hamilton Partners, L.P. v. Englard</i> , 11 A.3d 1180 (Del. Ch. 2010)	13
<i>Kuhn Const., Inc. v. Diamond State Port Corp.</i> , 990 A.2d 393 (Del. 2010).....	11
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Am. Legacy Found.</i> , 903 A.2d 728 (Del. 2006).....	12
<i>Pacira BioSciences, Inc. v. Fortis Advisors LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4949179 (Del. Ch. Oct. 25, 2021).....	13
<i>People v. Thousand</i> , 465 Mich. 149 (2001)	19
<i>Salamone v. Gorman</i> , 106 A.3d 354 (Del. 2014).....	9
<i>Seaford Golf & Country Club v. E.I. duPont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 925 A.2d 1255 (Del. 2007).....	17, 18
<i>Stiftel v. Malarkey</i> , 384 A.2d 9 (Del. 1977).....	13
<i>United States v. Hsu</i> , 155 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Watkins v. Beatrice Companies, Inc.</i> , 560 A.2d 1016 (Del. 1989).....	9, 11

Other Authorities

Del. Const. Art. IV, § 11(1)(a)22

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)12
